RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE FORT BERTHOLD RESERVATION

- WHEREAS, This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934, and the authority under said Act; and
- WHEREAS, The Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes generally authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities on behalf of and in the interest of the welfare and benefit of the Tribes and of the enrolled members thereof; and
- WHEREAS, Article VI, Section 5(a) of the Constitution of the three Affiliated Tribes specifically authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to manage all economic affairs and enterprises of the Three Affiliated Tribes; and
- WHEREAS, Article VI, Section 5(c) of the Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes specifically authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to administer any funds or property within the exclusive control of the Tribes and to make expenditures from available Tribal funds for the public purposes of the Tribes; and
- WHEREAS, The Tribal Business Council has granted high priority to the development of Tribal economic enterprises for the purpose of enhancing the economic welfare of the Tribes and employment opportunities for their enrolled members resident of the Fort Berthold Reservation; and
- WHEREAS, Such priority has recently become increasingly crucial to the interests and welfare of the Three Affiliated Tribes, in light of the continuing substantial reductions in annual federal funding available for the operation and maintenance of Tribal government programs; and
- whereas, The government of the Three Affiliated Tribes wishes to establish an equipment and vehicle corporation through which it can lease needed equipment and vehicles, thereby providing the Tribes more flexibility as to acquisition and disposition of equipment and vehicles needed for Tribal government and programs; and
- WHEREAS, The Tribal Business Council has reviewed and considered the proposed charter for such a Tribally owned business corporation to be known as "Three Affiliated Tribes Equipment and Vehicle Leasing, Inc.";

Resolution No. 95-250-D5B

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes, pursuant to its Constitutional authority, hereby grants to "Three Affiliated Tribes Equipment and Vehicle Leasing, Inc." a business corporation charter, a true and correct photostatic copy of which is attached hereto; and

NOW,	THEREFORE BE						
	are hereby		as the	initial	Board of	Directors	of the
	Corporation	ı:			_,		
							and
			·				

CERTIFICATION

Dated this 21st day of <u>December</u>, 1995.

Daylon Spotter Bear Secretary, Tribal Business Council

ATTEST:

Chairman, Tribal Business Council